



ANNO VICESIMO PRIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1972

No. 123 of 1972**An Act to amend the Health Act, 1935-1971.***[Assented to 30th November, 1972]*

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Health Act Amendment Act, 1972".

(2) The Health Act, 1935-1971, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Health Act, 1935-1972".

(3) The Health Act, 1935-1971, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Commencement.

2. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

**Amendment of principal Act, s. 51—
Obstruction of officers and members.**

3. Section 51 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

**Amendment of principal Act, s. 55—
Occupiers to furnish owner's name, etc.**

4. Section 55 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

**Amendment of principal Act, s. 61—
Penalty for non-compliance with notice.**

5. Section 61 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

6. Section 65 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "one pound" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 65—
Powers of court.

7. Section 77 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 77—
Penalty for non-attendance.

8. Section 81 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "five hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 81—
False evidence.

9. Section 83 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "five hundred dollars";

Amendment of principal Act, s. 83—
Sewers, drains, stagnant water and collections of offensive matter.

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "five hundred dollars".

10. Section 85 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 85—
Removal of refuse.

11. Section 87 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (3) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 87—
Cesspools.

12. Section 88 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 88—
Keeping of pigs.

13. Section 89 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars";

Amendment of principal Act, s. 89—
Trade nuisances.

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "one hundred pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "five hundred dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 90—
Accumulation
of offensive
matter.

14. Section 90 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 95—
Fruit cases.

15. Section 95 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act
s. 96—
Riparian
rights.

16. Section 96 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 98—
When closed
not to be used.

17. Section 98 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 99—
Offensive
matter in or
near water
supply.

18. Section 99 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 100—
Swine, etc.,
on butcher's
premises.

19. Section 100 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 101—
No swine at
slaughter-
houses.

20. Section 101 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subsection (3) the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars";

(b) by striking out from subsection (3a) the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars";

(c) by striking out from subsection (4) the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars";

and

(d) by striking out from subsection (5) the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

21. Section 102 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".
Amendment of principal Act, s. 102—
Feeding of swine.
22. Section 107 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".
Amendment of principal Act, s. 107—
Isolation of diseased animals.
23. Section 109 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".
Amendment of principal Act, s. 109—
Destruction of diseased animals.
24. Section 110 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".
Amendment of principal Act, s. 110—
Diseased meat exposed for sale.
25. Section 111 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".
Amendment of principal Act, s. 111—
Unwholesome food.
26. Section 112 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".
Amendment of principal Act, s. 112—
Contamination of milk.
27. Section 113 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".
Amendment of principal Act, s. 113—
List of customers to be furnished.
28. Section 117 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "twenty-five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".
Amendment of principal Act, s. 117—
Not to be let or occupied.
29. Section 118 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".
Amendment of principal Act, s. 118—
Condemned building to be removed or amended.
30. Section 119 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".
Amendment of principal Act, s. 119—
Over-crowding.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 120—
Proper conveniences in houses.

31. Section 120 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “ten pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 121—
Houses erected on insanitary land.

32. Section 121 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “twenty-five pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “two hundred dollars”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 123—
New houses to have proper drains.

33. Section 123 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (3) the passage “fifty pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “two hundred dollars”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 124—
Factories to have proper conveniences, to be ventilated and not to be over-crowded.

34. Section 124 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “fifty pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “two hundred dollars”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 126—
Limit of number of inmates in a lodging-house.

35. Section 126 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage “, provide for the registration and special inspection thereof” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage—

-
- (a) provide for the registration of lodging-houses;
 - (b) prescribe the manner in which an application for registration of a lodging-house must be made;
 - (c) prescribe a registration fee;
 - (d) prescribe the conditions upon and subject to which a certificate of registration may be granted or held;
 - (e) provide for the inspection of lodging-houses;
- and
- (f) vary or revoke any regulation made under this section.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 127—
Report of infectious disease.

36. Section 127 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (4) the passage “twenty pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”.

37. Section 128 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 128—
Medical practitioner to notify cases of pulmonary tuberculosis.

38. Section 129 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "a fee of two shillings" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "the prescribed fee".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 129—
Fee to medical practitioner.

39. Section 132 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 132—
Butter and cheese factories may be closed.

40. Section 134 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 134—
Exposure of infected persons.

41. Section 134a of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "Forty dollars" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Not exceeding one hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 134a—
Exposure of persons infested with vermin.

42. Section 135 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage "ten pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 135—
Owner of conveyance to give notice to local board.

43. Section 137 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "twenty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "one hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 137—
Children attending school.

44. Section 137a of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "Forty dollars" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "Not exceeding one hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 137a—
Children infested with vermin.

45. Section 138 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "fifty pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "two hundred dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 138—
Letting infested buildings.

46. Section 138a of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage "five pounds" and inserting in lieu thereof the passage "twenty dollars".

Amendment of principal Act, s. 138a—
Duty to bury bodies.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 138b—
Power to order burial or cremation of body.

47. Section 138b of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “five pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “twenty dollars”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 139—
Interment within forty-eight hours.

48. Section 139 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “twenty pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 140—
Isolation of tenements and premises.

49. Section 140 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “fifty pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “two hundred dollars”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 146c—
Examination of individual suspects.

50. Section 146c of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the passage “ten pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “fifty dollars”;

and

(b) by striking out the passage “twenty-five pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 146e—
Examination of classes or groups.

51. Section 146e of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out the passage “ten pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “fifty dollars”;

and

(b) by striking out the passage “twenty-five pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 146f—
Provisions as to examination.

52. Section 146f of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from paragraph (a) of subsection (1) the passage “twenty-five pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”;

and

(b) by striking out from subsection (2) the passage “twenty-five pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”.

Amendment of principal Act, s. 146n—
Regulations under this Part.

53. Section 146n of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (d) the passage “twenty-five pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”.

54. Section 146q of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 146q—

- (a) by striking out from paragraph (c) the passage “possession and use” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “manufacture, possession, use, storage, transport, sale and disposal”;

Regulations as
to radioactive
substances and
irradiating
apparatus.

and

- (b) by striking out from paragraph (d) the passage “, and licences for the use of irradiating apparatus” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “or irradiating apparatus”.

55. Section 147 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 147—
Regulations.

- (a) by inserting after paragraph (d) of subsection (1) the following paragraph:—

(d1) prescribing the fee payable by the local board to a medical practitioner pursuant to section 129 of this Act;

- (b) by inserting after paragraph (h) of subsection (1) the following paragraph:—

(h1) prescribing the fee for the examination by the Central Board of plans of proposed bacteriolytic or septic tanks and the inspection by the Central Board of any such tank after its installation;

- (c) by inserting after paragraph (m7) of subsection (1) the following paragraph:—

(m8) regulating and controlling the construction, installation, maintenance and operation of swimming pools and providing for the inspection of swimming pools;

and

- (d) by striking out from paragraph (o) of subsection (1) the passage “twenty-five pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”.

56. Section 151 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 151—
Penalties may
be imposed.

- (a) by striking out the passage “twenty-five pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”;

and

- (b) by striking out the passage “two pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “twenty dollars”.

Amendment of
principal Act
s. 156—
Penalties.

57. Section 156 of the principal Act is amended—

(a) by striking out from subparagraph (i) of paragraph (b) the passage “fifty pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “two hundred dollars”;

and

(b) by striking out from subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (b) the passage “twenty-five pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “one hundred dollars”.

Amendment of
principal Act,
s. 171—
Provision as to
sale and
manufacture of
bacteriolytic or
septic tanks.

58. Section 171 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from subsection (1) the passage “fifty pounds” and inserting in lieu thereof the passage “two hundred dollars”.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent
to this Bill.

M. L. OLIPHANT, Governor